

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN MORRISTOWN, ET  
AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION AND DAVID  
STEKETEE,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of the State of New Jersey

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KENNETH J. WILBUR  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
JUSTIN M. GINTER  
DRINKER BIDDLE  
& REATH LLP  
600 CAMPUS DRIVE  
FLORHAM PARK, NJ 07932  
(973) 549-7320  
KEN.WILBUR@DBR.COM

September 18, 2018

*Counsel for Defendant Church Petitioners.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. The Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Make Clear <i>Locke</i> is Limited to “Essentially Religious Endeavors” and <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> is Not Limited to Playground Resurfacing .....	12
A. The Decision Below Misreads Footnote 3 of <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> .....	12
B. The Decision Below Impermissibly Conditions a Government Benefit on Burdening Religious Practice.....	15
C. Historic Preservation is Not an Essentially Religious Endeavor .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Make Clear that Historic Preservation of an Active House of Worship is Not “Religious Use” of Public Funds .....	19
A. Free Exercise Rights do not Turn on a Status/Use Distinction.....	19
B. An Incidental Benefit to a Religious Entity does not Transform Neutral Grants into “Religious Use” .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	22
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Caplan v. Town of Acton</i> 92 N.E.2d 391 (Mass. 2018) .....	14, 19, 22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	22, 23
<i>Harvest Family Church v. FEMA</i> , 2017 WL 6060107 .....	13, 14, 20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</i> , 2017 VT 92, 178 A.3d 313 (2017) .....	14
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	23
<b>STATUTES, RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
36 C.F.R. pt. 68.....	3
36 C.F.R. § 68.3(6).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
N.J.A.C. 7:4-2.3(a)(2).....	4
N.J.S.A. 13:1B-15.111.....	18
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470a(e)(3).....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Constitution of the United States of America First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of the State of New Jersey.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Trust Fund Rule 5.8.7.....	4
Trust Fund Rule 5.10.16.....	3, 17
Trust Fund Rule 5.13.1.a.6.....	4, 17
Trust Fund Rule 5.16.1.....	4
